



No. 11-345

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER

v.

**UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,
RESPONDENTS**

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF OF RUBEN HINOJOSA, MEMBER OF
CONGRESS; CHARLES A. GONZALEZ,
MEMBER OF CONGRESS; AND 64 OTHER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN D. GORDON
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street NW, Suite 1100,
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-955-3000
steven.gordon@hklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	- 1 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	- 3 -
ARGUMENT	- 6 -
I. ATTAINING DIVERSITY IS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN A NUMBER OF CONTEXTS.....	- 6 -
II. <i>GRUTTER</i> ESTABLISHED A SOUND METHOD FOR TAKING ACCOUNT OF RACE, ETHNICITY, OR GENDER TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY	- 12 -
III. THE UT ADMISSIONS PROGRAM COMPLIES WITH <i>GRUTTER</i>	- 15 -
A. UT Has Chosen Appropriate Diversity Benchmarks and Used Them in A Limited Manner.....	- 15 -
B. UT's Use Of Race-Neutral Selection Criteria That Produce Some Diversity Should Not Preclude It From Also Making Use Of A Race-Conscious Method	- 20 -
CONCLUSION.....	- 23 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	4, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4, 13, 18, 19
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So.3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	12
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	14
STATUTES AND RULES	
17 C.F.R. § 229.407(c)(2)(vi)	9
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. Pub. L. No. 111- 203 (2010).....	8
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36	10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 43.291(4) (2008)..... 11
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 10.32(f)(2008) 10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-16.1-2(a)(3) (2006)..... 11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-4-102(b)(3) (2008)..... 11

OTHER MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 13583, 76 Fed. Reg. 52847
(Aug. 23, 2011) 8
Md. Exec. Order No. 01.01.2007.08 (2007)..... 10
*Military Academy: Gender and Race
Disparities 13* (Mar. 17, 1994)..... 18
*Jordy Yager, HouseLeaders
Launch program aimed at increasing racial
diversity of staffers, The Hill (2010),
<http://thehill.com>..... 8*
Ken Herman, Bush holds the record on
Hispanic federal judges Latino advocacy
groups are pleased; W.DNC stays mum,
Chron.com (2007)
[http://www.chron.com/news/nation-
world/article/](http://www.chron.com/news/nation-
world/article/) 10

John Schwartz, <u>For Obama, a Record on Diversity but Delays on Judicial Confirmations</u>, The New York Times (2011)http://www.nytimes.com/2011/08/07/us/politics/07courts.html	9
<i>Central Intelligence Agency's Mission Statement Regarding Diversity</i>, https://www.cia.gov	8
<i>USA Today</i>, Dec. 9, 2004, available at http://www.usatoday.com/news/washington/2004-12-09-diverse-usat_x.htm	9
Susan Page, <u>Bush is opening doors with a diverse Cabinet</u>, USA Today, (2004), http://www.usatoday.com/news/washington/2004-12-09-diverse-usat_x.htm	9
